
 

   

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: committees@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 3 July 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 

Service 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr George Hesse 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 6 July 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 JULY 2020 

TIME: 6.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

 www.waverley.gov.uk  

 
 

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019 
 

Priority 1: Customer Service 
We will strive to deliver excellent , accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents. 
 

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing 
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities. 

 
Priority 3: Environment 

We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley. 
 

Priority 4: Value for Money 
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents. 
 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 

improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 

prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2020.  

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 6th July 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged, 
if applicable. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
Questions should be sent to committees@waverley.gov.uk by 5pm Monday 6th 
July 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
Questions should be sent to committees@waverley.gov.uk by 5pm Monday 6th 
July 2020. 
 

6.   CONTINGENCY REVISED BUDGET 2020/21  (Pages 13 - 28) 
  
 The COVID-19 emergency continues.  This report outlines the latest 

projections of income and expenditure against budget in 2020/21 and 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

highlights the significant projected net adverse variances from budget which 
arise as a result of the known impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s services and finances. The extent of any further funding from 
government is currently unknown and therefore this report presents 
contingency proposals to address the latest projected budget shortfall on an 
emergency basis. These proposals have been prepared jointly by officers and 
the Executive and are presented to the Value For Money Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the Executive meeting 
in July and the special Council meeting in early August. 

 

This report contains the following Annexes: 
 

Annexe 1 – Schedule of projected variations from general fund budget 

in 2020/21 

Annexe 2 -  Budget summary and proposed mitigation measures to 

address budget shortfall 

Annexe 3 – Options and alternative mitigation   

Annexe 4 – Schedule of projected reserves and balances 

Annexe 5 (Exempt) – Leisure Centre operator impact and proposal 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considers the financial position presented in this report, scrutinises the 
mitigation proposals set out, and passes comments and observations to the 
Executive to consider prior to seeking Council approval to the revised budget 
for 2020/21. 
 

7.   RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  (Pages 29 
- 68) 

  
 This Programme seeks to understand the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 

on Waverley Borough Council, to acknowledge the change that has been 
required to respond and to identify the immediate needs of the organisation 
and community as they move from emergency operations to recovery and 
planning for the future. The recovery programme involves two main strands of 
activity, the organisation’s recovery and the community and economic recovery 
of the Waverley area. 

The Emergency Budget deals with the immediate impact upon the organisation 
from Covid-19 and the subsequent 2020/21 budget impact from dealing with 
the emergency and the consequences of government legislation upon the 
Council’s services; and Phase 2 the RCT Programme, the medium to longer 
term impacts upon the organisation from Covid-19 some of which will define 
new working practices going forward to solidify the organisations role within its 
community. 
 



 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the Recovery, Change and 
Transformation Programme and the medium and longer term Project 
Objectives of the 10 projects that form the RCT Programme. 
 

8.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 (2019-20)  (Pages 69 - 126) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the fourth quarter of 2019-20 and reflection of the Council’s 
performance throughout the year. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is being 
presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment and 
any recommendations they may wish to make to senior management or the 
Executive.  
 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in Annexe 1 to this 
report and makes any recommendations to senior management or the 
Executive as appropriate. 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman, if 

necessary: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

10.   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Support Officer  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel.  01483 523258 or email: committees@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

20.01.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  20 JANUARY 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr George Hesse 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Joan Heagin and Cllr Stephen Mulliner 

 
42.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

43.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan Heagin and Stephen 
Mulliner. Councillors Richard Cole and Simon Dear were present as substitutes.   
 

44.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Councillor Peter Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as he was a part 
of the Property Investment Board. He would stay in the Chair but would not take 
part in debate.   
 

45.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

46.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none. 
 

47.  GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
(Agenda item 6.)   

 
The Committee received a report outlining the latest Medium Term Financial Plan 
and the draft General Fund budget for 2020/21/ The Financial Plan set out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on which, collectively, aimed to address the 
significant shortfall in annual budget projected  
 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and property, introduced the General Fund budget 
and medium term financial plan (MTFP) report to the Committee. The report of the 
Budget was also considered alongside this item which the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Councillor Mark Merryweather introduced.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

20.01.20 
 

 

 
The Committee was advised that the MTFP had been updated to include the latest 
General Fund projections, emerging pressures, spending priorities
[...]
ort Scheme; 
 

3. Support the proposed Fees and Charges as shown at Annexe 4; 
 

4. Support the General Fund Budget for 2020/21 as described in this 
report, and in Annexes 2 and 3; and 

 
5. Support the General Fund Capital Programme as shown at Annexe 6. 

 
Thanks was given to the Budget Strategy Working Group for the work it had done 
and contributions to the recommendations.  
 

48.  SERVICE PLANS 2020-2023 (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Committee was presented with the service plans covering the period between 
2020-2023. The Service Plans had been prepared by Heads of Service in 
collaboration with their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives 
for the coming three years in line with the new Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2020-2023. 
 
It was noted that last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, 
changing them from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach 
allowed not only for an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), but also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and 
other initiatives. 
 
The Service Plans specific to the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S were 
as follows: 
 

 Business Transformation Service Plan  

 Finance and Property Service Plan  

 Policy and Governance Service Plan  

 Building Control only from Commercial Services Service Plan  

 Economic Development only from Planning and Economic Development 
Service Plan  

 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

20.01.20 
 

 

Councillor Jerome Davidson asked to be kept informed of the progress with the 
business transformation project and the savings that this achieved. It was agreed 
that this should be carefully monitored by the Committee.  
 
Councillor Jerry Hyman raised concerns around balancing the budget and aligning 
with the corporate strategy. Concerns were also raised by the Committee 
[...]
embers requested that this be looked at 
to make it more accessible.  
 

50.  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/2021 (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The Committee received the Capital Strategy which brought together the Council’s 
detailed policies, procedures and plans relating to cash investments and property 
assets. It incorporated the Treasury Management Framework, prudential indicators 
and Property Investment Strategy for 2020/2021.  
 
The Committee discussed the Council’s Investment Strategy in particular and there 
was some concern of the proposals to reach into residential schemes. There were 
more considerations that commercial properties and there were risks but they would 
be considered carefully.  
 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5 

20.01.20 
 

The Committee broadly accepted the Corporate Strategy but there were concerns 
over move to investment into residential property.     
 

51.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)   
 

It was noted that the work programme would be put first on the agenda in future. 
Added to the work programme were business transformation, economic 
development review and outcomes of the car parking review.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY O&S COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

 
Title:  

CONTINGENCY REVISED BUDGET 2020/21 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets & 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Part Exempt 
 
Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
An Annexe to this report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely 
to be excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The COVID-19 emergency continues.  This report outlines the latest projections of 

income and expenditure against budget in 2020/21 and highlights the significant 
projected net adverse variances from budget which arise as a result of the known 
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s services and finances. The 
extent of any further funding from government is currently unknown and therefore 
this report presents contingency proposals to address the latest projected budget 
shortfall on an emergency basis. These proposals have been prepared jointly by 
officers and the Executive and are presented to the Value For Money Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of the Executive meeting in July 
and the special Council meeting in early August. 
 

1.2 This report contains the following Annexes: 
 

Annexe 1 – Schedule of projected variations from general fund budget in 2020/21 
Annexe 2 -  Budget summary and proposed mitigation measures to address budget 
shortfall 
Annexe 3 – Options and alternative mitigation   
Annexe 4 – Schedule of projected reserves and balances 
Annexe 5 (Exempt) – Leisure Centre operator impact and proposals  

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considers the financial position presented in this report, scrutinises the mitigation 
proposals set out, and passes comments and observations to the Executive to 
consider prior to seeking Council approval to the revised budget for 2020/21. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation(s) 
 
 The annual budget is a major decision for the Council and setting a balanced 

budget is a statutory requirement. As a result of the sudden and unexpected need 
to review the 2020/21 budget in the light of
[...]
not included in the revised budget put forward, 
officers are considering them as part of the review of future years’ budgets and 
the MTFP. 

 
Other matters to consider 
 
Leisure Centres 
 
4.10 In common with most other borough councils, the highest value variation against 

Waverley’s budget this year is the impact of the government’s decision in March 
to require all leisure centres to close. The Council’s budget in 2020/21 includes a 
net management fee paid to the Council of £400k. Places Leisure (PL) (part of 
Places for People Group Ltd.) wrote to the Council, immediately following the 

Page 16



 

 

legislation taking effect, setting out the financial and contractual steps that they 
had to take. This has significant financial implications for the Council. Officers 
have sought external legal advice and have been in active dialogue with PL to try 
to reach an acceptable settlement position. As this is not resolved yet and still 
subject to negotiation and agreement, the financial and legal details that are 
relevant to the decision that Council will need to take are set out in the Exempt 
Annexe.  

 
4.11 There are two aspects to any agreement. Firstly, the position on the closure 

period and how PL’s loss of income and unmitigated costs compare to the 
expected management fee payment. Secondly, there is the detail of PL’s 
reopening plan and the financial impact of this. At the time of writing this report, 
the Government has not confirmed when leisure centres can reopen. Even when 
this is clear, it will take many months to fully open and many more months to 
restore a full trading position.  

 
Cash Flow 

 
4.12 Whilst this report is concerned with the Council’s budgets, its cash flow is also 

being monitored closely. This is different from the council’s budgets and funding 
and, as identified in the medium-term financial plan (MTFP), Waverley BC 
handles over £200m of cash in a year. The main areas impacted by COVID-19 
are council tax and bu
[...]

7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 The full budget proposals and options are before the Value For Money Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee for discussion and scrutiny. In advance of the meeting, there is 
an all-member briefing in the subject to enable councillors to receive a presentation 
on the main issues and ask questions ahead of the Council meeting in August. 
Officers have been working with the Staff side/Union in the formation of the 
Recovery, Change and Transformation programme and this work will continue. In 
parallel to the council’s scrutiny and decision making process, officers will discuss 
the position and proposals with Grant Thornton, Waverley’s external auditors.  

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 Options considered are set out in the report and the annexes. 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
8.1 The budget proposals included in this report are presented to the Value for Money 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee for pre-decision scrutiny ahead of consideration by 
Executive and Council in July/August. 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 
Name: Graeme Clark 
Position: Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer 
Telephone: 01483 523099 
Email:  Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Name: Peter Vickers 
Position: Head of Finance and Property 
Telephone: 01483 523539 
Email:  peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: Graeme Clark and Councillor Merryweather 
Legal Services: Daniel Bainbridge, Borough Solicitor 
Head of Finance:  
Strategic Director:  
Portfolio Holder:  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe 1 – Schedule of projected variations from general fund budget in 2020/21

General Fund Forecast variance to budget  2020/21 £ `000 2021/22 impact

Leisure  Facilities 2,744 Possible Impact on leisure facilities - see exempt annexe for details

Car Parks General 1,994 Not expected Full y
[...]
ve approves the Recovery, Change and 
Transformation Programme and the medium and longer term Project Objectives 
of the 10 projects that form the RCT Programme. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

It is recommended that this Programme be approved so that Officers can move 
forward with the programme with clear direction from the Executive and to allow 
the organisation to effectively ‘recover’ to enable support for its community and 
economy. 

4. Background 
 

The COVID-19 pandemic has had, and will have a significant affect on the 
Council, its services, residents, businesses, staff and Councillors. The 
exceptional situation has resulted in significant operational changes. As the 
pandemic abates and the organisation starts to recover, an understanding of how 
it should move forward is essential to ensure a recovery for organisation and the 
community it serves. 
 
The full financial impact on both the organisation and community are not yet 
understood, although it is predicted that the pandemic will cause an economic 
recession in the country and possibly worldwide. 
 
To address these challenges the Programme concentrates on the organisation 
and its community.  There are ten projects that have been identified these can be 
seen in Annex 1 which shows the Programme Structure.  For clarity they are: 
 
Organisational Change projects 
- Service Plans assessment and update 
- People & Staff 
- Corporate Projects 
- Finance 
- Housing 
 
Organisaiton Transformation Projects 
- Agile working and IT 
- Governance Decission Making 
- Future Office Requirements 
 
Community Recovery Projects 
- Economic Recovery 
- Commiunity Resilliance  
 
The objectives also identify clear timelines of deliverables with the objective of 
culminating in a report to Council later this year setting the new direction for the 
Council.  Some projects are more urgent than others and we have sought to 
clarify this on the third page of Annexe 1, Priorities & Timelines. 
 
Annexe 2 s
[...]
vel 1 

Level 1 Response rate (the 
percentage of complaints 
responded to against the 10 
working days target) 

% N/A 100% 100% N/A 100% 95% 

 

Comment  No areas of concern. 
 
 

Q4 19-20 Policy and Governance – Level 2 Complaints 

KPI Description   
Q4  

18-19 

Q1  
19-20 

Q2  
19-20 

Q3  
19-20 

Q4  
19-20 

Target 

Level 2 
Total number of Level 2 
complaints received in a 
quarter  

Number 0 0 1 1 0 Data only 

Level 2 
Number of Level 2 complaints 
dealt with on time in a quarter 

Number 0 0 0 1 0 Data only 

Level 2 

Level 2 Response rate (the 
percentage of complaints 
responded to against the 10 
working days target) 

% N/A N/A 0% 100% N/A 95% 

 

Comment  No areas of concern. 
 

Comment: No areas of concern  

Internal Audit - Actions Status Q4 

Complaints Q4 

Page 124



Return to Contents  Page 

53 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

General Fund Account     

Services 
Approved Budget 

£'000  
Variance 

£'000 % Variance 
Adverse/ 

Favourable  

Policy & Governance         

Expenditure 3,760  -231  -6%  Favourable  
Income -966  23  -2%  Adverse  
Policy & Governance Total 2,794 -208 -7% Favourable 

 

Comment: The small adverse variance on income was more than offset by the favourable variance 
on expenditure in Q4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance – Q4 update 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. CONTINGENCY REVISED BUDGET 2020/21
	GF Budget Annexes 1 to 4
	General Fund Budget - EXEMPT Annexe 5

	7. RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	ANNEXE 1 C19 recovery programme structure v2
	ANNEXE 2 RCT Programme Project SWOT Analysis Combined
	ANNEXE 3 RCT Programme Project Objectives Combined

	8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 (2019-20)
	Q4 2019-20 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Draft 1 v4 combined with individual dashboards






Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

13.07.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  
VALUE FOR MONEY & CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  13 JULY 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 
 

 
Also Present 

Councillor John Gray, Councillor David Beaman, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Mark 
Merryweather, Councillor Anne-Marie Rosoman, Councillor Liz Townsend and  

Councillor John Ward 
 

1.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

The Chairman advised that Cllr George Hesse had resigned from the committee but 
that at this stage a replacement had not been allocated and no substitute was 
available to attend. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner had submitted questions regarding the revised Budget.  These 
had been responded to by Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property and both 
the Questions and answers were circulated to members of the committee prior to 
the meeting. 
 
The Chairman suggested that as these questions related to the next item that they 
be discussed as part of that item. 
 

6.  CONTINGENCY REVISED BUDGET 2020/21 (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Prior to discussing this item the Chairman highlighted that Annexe 5 – Leisure 
Centre operator impact and proposals, would need to be discussed in an closed 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

13.07.20 
 

 

session at the end of the meeting due to the confidential nature of the content 
relating to the financial position of Waverley and Places Leisure.  
 
Graeme Clarke introduced the report which outlined the latest projections of income 
and expenditure against budget in 2020/21 and highlighted the significant projected 
net adverse variances from budget which had arisen as a result of the known 
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Council’s services and finances. He 
advised that the Council was still awaiting confirmation of further funding from the 
Government. 
 
Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial 
Services then gave a presentation highlighting issues the council faces. This 
presentation had been given to all Members earlier in the week at an All Member 
Briefing. 
 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner had submitted a number of questions in advance of the 
meeting, which had been circulated to Committee Members along with officers’ 
responses. Questions related to the impact of the actual 2020/21 deficit on General 
Fund reserves, the timeframe for rebuilding reserves, the timetable for the 2021/22 
budget, and the impact on headcount and Transformation team costs.  
 
The Committee had some concerns about reducing the levels of discretionary 
reserves, and would like a better understanding of the risk assessment of these 
reserves when the MTFP is reviewed in the autumn. The Committee agreed that 
the Government should be lobbied to get as much funding as possible to cover 
Covid expenses and loss of income, and that the first call on any additional funding 
received should be to reinstate reserves that had been drawn upon to mitigate the 
impact of Covid.  
 
The Committee was disappointed that there were not more options outlined in 
Annexe 3 but discussed the pro’s and con’s of the options outlined. Officers 
advised that the extent of the shortfall meant that urgent action was needed to 
mitigate the impact, but some of the options required more time to establish 
whether they could be realised, and it would be premature to ‘bank’ the savings at 
this point.    
 
The Committee observed that out of the alternative options presented the most 
serious and worth consideration were widening the definition of the Council’s 
criteria for Better Care Fund, raising the cost of a green waste subscription for a 
year by £5 and cutting grass verges to the standard allowed by the funding from 
SCC as opposed to topping up the funding with funding from Waverley. The 
Committee also recommended reconsideration of the SANG reserve in order to 
contribute to meeting the short term financial shortfall. 
 
The Committee noted that the cost savings of £699k included in the base budget for 
2020/21 had largely been secured, and suggested that this could be made clearer 
in the report, to provide reassurance that the revenue cost savings proposed as 
mitigation were not double-counting. 
 
The Committee agreed to forward the comments above to the Executive for 
consideration prior to making recommendations to Council on approval of 
the contingency revised budget for 2020/21.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3 

13.07.20 
 

 
7.  RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Agenda item 7.)   

 
Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services, presented the report and outlined the 
structure and purpose of the Recovery, Change and Transformation Programme. 
 
There were ten separate projects within the Programme, and the Overview & 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board would be looking at which of the projects each of the 
four O&S Committees would be responsible for scrutinising.   
 
The Committee appreciated that the programme was in its infancy, but was 
disappointed at lack of detail on the projects and identified the need for a clearer 
statement of the goals, deliverables and timetable for each project, along with 
SMART targets, in order for the Programme to inform the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. They looked forward to seeing the next iteration of the projects at Overview & 
Scrutiny when there would be more detail to scrutinise. 
 
The Committee noted the Recovery, Change and Transformation Programme and 
the medium and longer term Project Objectives of the 10 projects that form the RCT 
Programme and recommended the Executive note the comments made. 
 

8.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 (2019-20) (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Committee noted the Corporate Performance Report for Q4 (2019-2020) but 
felt that as it was now six months out of date that any comments were redundant. 
 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9.)   
 

On the recommendation of the Chairman, the Committee RESOLVED that pursuant 
to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the matters to be discussed that if members of the public were present 
during the items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as 
defined by Section 100I of the Act) of the description specified in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 
The live streaming was then switched off for the Committee to go into Exempt 
session. 
 

10.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 10.)   
 

Annexe 5 of Item 57 - Leisure Centre operator impact and proposals. 
 
Graeme Clark advised that the details set out in the Exempt Annexe were 
confidential due to financial and contractual issues relating to Waverley and Places 
Leisure, the council’s leisure centre operator.  
 
All leisure centres had had to close with effect from 23 March 2020 under 
emergency Covid regulations. The change in the law meant that the leisure centre 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

13.07.20 
 

 

operator had been unable to meet the expectations of the contract. Normally 
Waverley would receive a positive management fee in the region of £400k pa.  In 
addition to this Places Leisure had submitted a claim for loss of income for the first 
quarter. Negotiations were ongoing to reach agreement on this cost claim.  
 
It was announced by the Government last week that leisure centres could look to 
open from 25 July 2020 but the legally imposed restrictions imposed would still 
have an impact on income generation for them and the council at least until the end 
of the financial year.   
 
The Committees noted the local competition for some leisure centres from private 
sector providers, and the community need for leisure centres, accepting the 
Council’s legal position and the costs involved, the Committee was keen to see the 
leisure centres open up as soon as possible but with the least exposure possible to 
risk for the Council.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.17 pm and concluded at 8.28 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


